

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Krishnagar, Nadia**

Present : Sri Nirvan Khesong
J.O. Code No. WB00662
Judge, Special Court Under POCSO Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

P.O.C.S.O Case No. 138/2025
Sessions Trial No. 04(02)2026

Order No. 01 dated 07.02.2026

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Accused **Gobinda Das** is produced before the Court from the custody through VC.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused is present.

Ld. Special PP (POCSO) for the State is also present.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. Special PP (POCSO) opens the prosecution case by describing the charge **U/Sec. 65(2) of BNS & Sec. 6 of POCSO Act** against the accused person under which charge sheet has been filed against the said accused person.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the CD and other materials on record.

On perusal of the CD and other materials on record, I find sufficient materials against the said accused person to frame the charge **U/Sec. 6 of POCSO Act**.

Accordingly, the charge **U/Sec. 6 of POCSO Act** is framed against the said accused person in a prescribed separate form and kept with the case record.

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

In the circumstances fix,

25.03.2026 for evidence of **Victim Girl & De-facto Complainant**.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused be remanded to J/C.

Dictated and corrected by me

[Sd/- N. Khesong]
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia

[Sd/- N. Khesong]
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia